

## Whitney Brothers® Lifetime Warranty

Effective January 1, 2012

Whitney Brothers®, located at 93 Railroad Street, Keene, NH 03431, USA, warrants products it manufactures that are purchased after January 1, 2012, to be free of defects in materials and workmanship for a Lifetime period from date of the shipment.

During the warranty period, Whitney Brothers®, as its sole obligation, will replace any product, part, or component covered by this warranty and sold after the effective date of this warranty.

This warranty extends only to the original purchasers who acquire new product from an authorized Whitney Brothers® reseller. Any product, part, or component must have been installed, used, and maintained according to Whitney Brothers® published instructions to be eligible for coverage under this warranty.

This warranty does not apply to products that Whitney Brothers® does not manufacture or that are damaged resulting from misuse, abuse, neglect, accident, improper application, modification, or repair by persons not authorized by Whitney Brothers®. Any modification to the original product voids the manufacturer's warranty.

Any implied warranties, including any warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, are disclaimed to the extent allowed by law. Whitney Brothers® will not be liable for loss of time, inconvenience, commercial loss or incidental or consequential damages for any warranty claim.